499

No. 427, S.]

[Published August 7, 1951.

CHAPTER 675.

AN ACT making an appropriation to the National Fraternal Flag Day Foundation for its use in restoring the original Stony Hill school building located in the town of Fredonia, Ozaukee county and for other purposes in commemoration and observance of Flag Day.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated \$10,000 from the general fund to the National Fraternal Flag Day Foundation for its use in restoring the original Stony Hill school building located in the town of Fredonia, Ozaukee county, purchase of adjacent land, landscaping and the construction of driveways and monuments for the purpose of commemorating and observing Flag Day.

Approved July 20, 1951.